the Non-Concert Party Directors prevent the Directors from considering or voting on the Rule 9 Waiver

Resolution, although i) as at the date of the Circular Peter Rigg is the only Director who is interested in

shares in the capital of the Company; and ii) Marc Young is disenfranchised from considering the Rule 9

Waiver Resolution as a result of his membership of the Concert Party.

Effect of the Acquisition

The maximum controlling position of the members of the Concert Party following the issue of the MXC

Capital Consideration Shares, as well as the maximum controlling position of the Concert Party as a whole,

is set out in the table below (assuming completion of the Acquisition and Conversion):

Concert Party
member

Concert Party member
aggregate shareholding in
the Company as at the
date of the Circular
(Ordinary Shares)

Percentage of
issued share
capital of the
Company as at
the date of the
Circular

Number of MXC
Capital
Consideration
Shares to be
issued pursuant
to the Acquisition

Total number of
Ordinary Shares
following the
Acquisition

Percentage of
total issued
share capital
following the
Acquisition

Percentage of
voting rights
following the
Acquisition and
the Conversion*

MXC Holdings 1,049,089,816 40.89% 0 1,049,089,816* 24.89% 0%

Tony Weaver 11,578,947 0.45% 582,518,997 594.097.944 14.1% 18.77%

Ian Smith 35,088,000 1.37% 498,667,016 533,755,016 12.66% 16.86%

Inge Timperley 0 0% 16,490,908 16,490,908 0.39% 0.52%

Matthew Darling 0 0% 0 0 0% 0%

Charles Vivian 3,000,000 0.12% 47,516,198 50,516,198 1.2% 1.6%

Philip Vivian 6,000,000 0.23% 0 6,000,000 0.14% 0.19%

Andrew Vivian 4,000,000 0.16% 0 4,000,000 0.09% 0.13%

Alex Sandberg 44,694,000 1.74% 27,950,641 72,664,641 1.72% 2.3%

William Smith 0 0% 41,925,990 41,925,990 0.99% 1.32%

Jessica Smith 0 0% 41,925,990 41,925,990 0.99% 1.32%

Andy Ross 0 0% 5,590,094 5,590,094 0.13% 0.18%

Jill Collighan 430,831 0.02% 0 10,430,831 0.25% 0.33%

Justin Collighan 93,914 0.004% 0 93,914 0.002% 0.003%

Beth Collighan 62,438 0.002% 0 62,438 0.001% 0.002%

Harry Collighan 102,714 0.004% 0 102,714 0.002% 0.003%

Steven Zhang 0 0% 838,520 838,520 0.02% 0.03%

Charlotte Stranner 0 0% 2,795,047 2,795,047 0.07% 0.09%

Christopher Barrett 1,500,000 0.06% 0 1,500,000 0.04% 0.05%

Gavin Lyons 18,113,000 0.71% 33,540,792 51,653,792 1.23% 1.63%

Martin Bolland 18,640,000 0.73% 202,519,894 221,159,894 5.25% 6.99%

Martin Chapman 0 0% 8,245,454 8,245,454 0.2% 0.26%

Marc Young 0 0% 105,582,458 105,582,458 2.51% 3.34%

TOTAL 1,192,393,660 46.48% 1,626,107,999 2,818,521,659* 66.87% 55.91%

*  to be converted to B Shares pursuant to the Conversion

 assumes the exercise in full of an option to acquire up to 10,000,000 Ordinary Shares held by Jill Collighan

* assuming that the B Shares are not voted pursuant to the Deed of Waiver and the Deed of Undertaking

EXPECTED TIMETABLE OF PRINCIPAL EVENTS

Despatch of the Circular   25 August 2015

Latest time and date for receipt of Forms of Proxy   10.15 a.m. on 7 September 2015

Time and date of Extraordinary General Meeting   1015 a.m. on 9 September 2015